COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

THE APPLICATION OF THE MOUNTAIN WATER)DISTRICT FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A)CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND)NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT AND FINANCE A)SEWER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT)PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF)KRS 278.020, KRS 278.300, 807 KAR 5:001 AND)807 KAR 5:071)

CASE NO. 2017-00150

ORDER

On March 27, 2017, Mountain Water District ("Mountain District") tendered

for filing an application for the issuance of a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and finance a sewer system improvements project. The Application was found to be deficient due to filing deficiencies pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 12(2)(e), 807 KAR 5:001, Section 12(2)(f), 807 KAR 5:001, Section 12(2)(g), and 807 KAR 5:071, Section 3(3)(a). A deficiency letter was sent to Mountain District on April 4, 2017, requesting that the deficiencies be cured within ten days of the date of the letter.¹ On April 19, 2017, Mountain District submitted a motion for extension of time to respond to the deficiencies letter, stating that more time was needed to cure the filing deficiencies.²

¹ Letter to Hon. W. Randall Jones and Mountain Water District from Talina R. Mathews, Executive Director, Public Service Commission (Apr. 4, 2017).

² Motion for Extension of Time to Respond to Deficiencies Letter (filed Apr. 19, 2017).

On April 20, 2017, Mountain District filed a Response to the deficiency letter.³ On the same date, the Commission sent a letter stating that the deficiencies were cured and the Application met the minimum filing requirements.⁴ The letter also stated that the Application had been stamped as filed on that date.⁵

The Commission finds that Mountain District filed sufficient responses to the deficiency letter after filing a motion for extension of time. We find that Mountain District's motion for extension of time should be granted. The Commission further finds that April 20, 2017, the date that the deficiencies were cured, is the date upon which the Application should be accepted for filing.

The Commission, having considered the motion and finding good cause, HEREBY ORDERS that Mountain District's Motion for Extension of Time is granted and the Application is accepted for filing as of April 20, 2017.

By the Commission

ENTERED MAY 0 5 2017 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

TEST: acheur

Executive Director

³ Response to Filing Deficiencies Letter (Apr. 20, 2017).

⁴ Letter to Parties of Record from Talina R. Mathews, Executive Director, Public Service Commission (Apr. 20, 2017).

⁵ *Id*.

*Mountain Water District 6332 Zebulon Highway P. O. Box 3157 Pikeville, KY 41502-3157

*Mountain Water District 6332 Zebulon Highway P. O. Box 3157 Pikeville, KY 41502-3157

*Honorable W. Randall Jones Attorney at Law Rubin & Hays Kentucky Home Trust Building 450 South Third Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202